

061454 MAY 3 - 2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMPRA GENERATION ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY D. WATKISS
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI
LLP
200 K STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 828-5851
*Attorney for Petitioner
Coral Power, L.L.C.*

JAMES N. WESTWOOD
STOEL RIVES LLP
900 SW FIFTH AVENUE
SUITE 2600
PORTLAND, OR 97204
(503) 294-9187
*Attorney for Petitioner
PPM Energy, Inc.*

RICHARD P. BRESS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL J. GERGEN
STEPHANIE S. LIM
BARRY J. BLONIEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Sempra Generation*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S TREATMENT OF VALID WHOLESALE ENERGY CONTRACTS CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	14
A. The Ninth Circuit Misread <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i> and Created a Circuit Split by Holding That Initial Agency Review Is a Prerequisite to Application of the Public Interest Standard	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Erred and Created Conflicts with Decisions of the D.C. Circuit When It Held That FERC's Market-Based Regulatory Approach Fails to Satisfy FPA § 205's Requirement That Rates Be Just and Reasonable.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
C. By Undermining Contractual Certainty, the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Poses an Immediate and Grave Threat to the Nation’s Energy Industry	21
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY IMPOSING ITS OWN SHORTSIGHTED VIEW OF THE “PUBLIC INTEREST”	23
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Public Interest Standard for High-Rate Challenges Conflicts with <i>Mobile</i> and <i>Sierra</i> and Decisions of the First and D.C. Circuits	24
B. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Assumed the FERC’s Policymaking Role When It Imposed Its Idiosyncratic View of the Public Interest	26
C. If Not Reversed, the Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of the “Public Interest” Will Encourage Every Disgruntled Buyer to Sue and Consumers Will Suffer	28
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY REVIVED COMPLAINTS AGAINST PPM BASED ON ARGUMENTS AND EVIDENCE NOT PRESENTED TO FERC	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	15, 24
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	16, 17
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15, 26
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1836 (2005)	6
<i>Compania de Gas de Nuevo Laredo, S.A. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	4, 26
<i>Grand Council of the Crees v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 25
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Authority v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 20
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957).....	16
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	4, 15, 21, 24, 27
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Electric Cooperative v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15, 17
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 19
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir.), <i>aff'd sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5, 25
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	22
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	4, 14, 17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Hinson Power Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,190 (1995)	6
<i>Louisville Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,215 (1998)	6
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,332 (1994)	16
<i>PacifiCorp Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2001)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

<i>Public Service Co. of New Mexico</i> , 43 FERC ¶ 61,469 (1988), <i>aff'd sub nom. San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Services</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000)	7, 8
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Service</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)	29
<i>Southwestern Public Service Co.</i> , 72 FERC ¶ 61,208 (1995)	5

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 825l	30
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITY

FERC, <i>The Western Energy Crisis, the Enron Bankruptcy</i> , available at http://www.ferc.gov/industries/electric/ indus-act/wec/chron/chronology.pdf	7
<i>Economic Report of the President</i> (Feb. 2003), available at http://www.gpoaccess.gov/ usbudget/fy04/pdf/2003_erp.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force,
*Report to Congress on Competition in
Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric
Energy* (Apr. 2007), available at
[http://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/
fed-sta/ene-pol-act/epact-final-rpt.pdf](http://www.ferc.gov/legal/maj-ord-reg/fed-sta/ene-pol-act/epact-final-rpt.pdf)5
